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The Hoyts Century theatre was located at 586 George 
Street (opposite the Hoyts Regent Theatre which 
showcased the first CinemaScope film The Robe on 
the 9th December 1953). The Century stood on the 
site of the Crystal Palace Theatre [1912]. The Crystal 
Palace closed during the depression [1929-1931] and 
after remodelling where a cinema and offices were 
built within the original 
building structure, reopened 
as the Hoyts Century theatre 
on the 26th January 1938 
with The Life of Emile Zola. 
 
The Hoyts Century theatre 
was refurbished in 1965 with a new 865 seating 
capacity and equipped for 70mm with Victoria 8 
projectors premiering Warner Bros. My Fair Lady on 
the 28th July 1965.  

    
The Hoyts Century theatre closed as a cinema in 1977 
with The Sound of Music and Fair Lady as the last 
70mm presentations from the 4th August 1977. 
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The following table are the two CinemaScope 55 productions. It should be mentioned that (despite their 

hype) 55mm prints were not used for public presentation of these titles in Australia - nor indeed anywhere 

in the world. The Sydney screenings were conventional 35mm CinemaScope with 4-track magnetic 

stereophonic sound. Also included as date reference for this chapter are the CinemaScope, Franscope and 

Techniscope blow up to 70mm in Sydney during the era Reserved Seating Engagement … 
 

FILM CINEMA SYDNEY 70MM CINEMA 

Carousel Regent 04/06/56 Not released in 70mm 

The King and I - 70mm reissue  Regent 13/12/56 10/10/63 Paris 
  

Seven Brides for Seven Brothers – 70mm reissue  St James 27/09/54 01/11/68 Forum 

The Bridge on the River Kwai – 70mm reissue  Lyceum 08/03/58 11/10/73 Mayfair 

The Longest Day - 70mm reissue  Embassy 26/12/62 05/06/69 Paris 

Guns For San Sebastian - Franscope  10/05/68 Forum 

Raid on Rommel - Techniscope  29/10/71 Barclay 

 
The Regent theatre was located at 487 George Street 

Sydney and opened on the 9th March 1928 with Metro-

Goldwyn-Mayer Flesh and the Devil. The Regent 

showcased CinemaScope and in later years, the James 

Bond films Dr. No to The Man with the Golden Gun 

[excluding Thunderball]. The Regent closed as a Hoyts 

cinema on the 11th February 1976 with Paper Tiger. 
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CAROUSEL 
4th June 1956 to 11th July 1956 – Season 5 weeks and 2 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CAROUSEL was advertised in CinemaScope 55 at the Hoyts Regent theatre.  

CAROUSEL was not released in 70mm … 
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THE KING AND I 
13th December 1956 to 13th March 1957 – Season 12 weeks and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

THE KING AND I was advertised in CinemaScope 55 at the Hoyts Regent theatre.  

THE KING AND I was reissued in Grandeur 70mm on the 10th October 1963 at the Hoyts Paris theatre … 
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SEVEN BRIDES FOR SEVEN BROTHERS 
27th September 1954 to 8th December 1954 – Season 10 weeks and 2 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SEVEN BRIDES FOR SEVEN BROTHERS was advertised in  

CinemaScope and Perspecta Sound at the St James and Metro theatres. 

 

SEVEN BRIDES FOR SEVEN BROTHERS was reissued in 70mm at the Forum cinema on the 1st November 1968 … 
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THE BRIDGE ON THE RIVER KWAI 
8th March 1958 to 15th October 1958 – Season 31 weeks and 4 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

THE BRIDGE ON THE RIVER KWAI was released in 35mm 

CinemaScope at the Lyceum theatre. The film was reissued in 35mm (advertised ‘on the Giant Technirama screen’) on 

the 12th March 1965 at the Barclay cinema and in 70mm on the 11th October 1973 at the Hoyts Mayfair theatre … 
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THE LONGEST DAY 
26th December 1962 to 10th July 1963 – Season 28 weeks √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE LONGEST DAY was released exclusively in 35mm CinemaScope at 

the Embassy theatre.  

 

THE LONGEST DAY was reissued in 70mm on the 5th June 1969 at the Hoyts Paris theatre … 
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FOR SAN SEBASTIAN 

10th May 1968 to 6th June 1968 – Season 3 weeks and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GUNS FOR SAN SEBASTIAN was advertised in Franscope and 70mm at the Forum cinema. 

GUNS FOR SAN SEBASTIAN was not reissued in 70mm … 
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RAID ON ROMMEL 
29th October 1971 to 18th November 1971 – Season 2 weeks and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RAID ON ROMMEL was advertised in 70mm at the Barclay cinema.  

RAID ON ROMMEL was not reissued in 70mm … 
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CENTURY THEATRE 

 

The following table are the 70mm films released at the CENTURY … 

 

FILM OPENED CLOSED WEEKS 

My Fair Lady 28/07/65 31/05/67 96 

The Bible … In the Beginning 01/06/67 01/11/67 22 

Camelot 20/12/67 23/10/68 44 

Finian’s Rainbow 19/12/68 05/03/69 11 

The Lion in Winter 20/08/69 06/05/70 37 

Young Winston 06/12/72 02/05/73 21 

Funny Girl – reissue 21/04/77 25/05/77 5 

My Fair Lady and The Sound of Music  - reissue 04/08/77 11/08/77 1 

My Fair Lady – reissue 12/08/77 24/08/77 2 

 

The longest season 35mm released film at the Century was Irma La Douce which opened on the 12th 

December 1963 and ran for a 83 week season. The longest season 70mm released film was My Fair Lady 

which premiered on the 28th July 1965 and ran for a 96 week season. 
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SYDNEY IN 70MM – PART 2 

CINEMASCOPE 55 

Between 1974 and 1977 there were forty one [41] 70mm releases in Sydney which included thirty three 

reissues and three new cinema multiplex all of which were equipped to present 70mm. One of the reissued 

films was presented for the first time in 70mm. The Great Caruso screened at the Sydney Opera House and 

later at Village Cinema City which was the first cinema multiplex opening in the key city of Sydney. 
 

1974 - 1977 70MM REISSUE TOTAL 

1974 3 14 17 

1975 3 7 10 

1976 3 4 7 

1977 1 6 7 

TOTAL 10 30 41 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OPENED FILM THEATRE FILM FORMAT CLOSED WK S 

17/05/74 The Great Caruso Opera House Reissue - 70mm Spherical 17/05/74 1 

25/07/74 The Three Musketeers Mayfair 70mm Spherical 16/10/74 12 

19/09/74 My Fair Lady Paris Reissue – Super Panavision 23/10/74 5 

27/10/74 Hello Dolly plus Star! Village Cinema City  Reissue – Todd-AO 27/10/74 1 Day 

03/11/74 The Great Caruso Village Cinema City  Reissue - 70mm Spherical 03/11/74 1 Day 

10/11/74 The Sound of Music Village Cinema City  Reissue – Todd-AO 10/11/74 1 Day 

14/11/74 Sound of Music plus Hello Dolly Mayfair Reissue – Todd-AO 18/12/74 5 

17/11/74 West Side Story Village Cinema City  Reissue – Super Panavision 17/11/74 1 Day 

24/11/74 Sweet Charity Village Cinema City  Reissue – 70mm Panavision 24/11/74 1 Day 

01/12/74 Seven Brides For Seven Brothers Village Cinema City  Reissue – 70mm Cinemascope  01/12/74 1Day 

06/12/74 2001: A Space Odyssey Village Cinema City  Reissue – Super Panavision 24/12/74 3 

19/12/74 Music + Dolly move over from Mayfair Paris Reissue – Todd-AO 24/12/74 1 

20/12/74 Earthquake Forum 70mm Panavision 13/11/75 47 

20/12/74 That’s Entertainment Barclay 70mm Spherical 03/04/75 15 

20/02/75 It’s a Mad, Mad, Mad, Mad World Plaza Reissue – Ultra Panavision 12/03/75 3 

06/03/75 Camelot Paris Reissue – 70mm Panavision 21/05/75 11 

13/03/75 Grand Prix Plaza Reissue – Super Panavision 26/03/75 2 

13/03/75 Ben Hur Mayfair Reissue – MGM Camera 65 26/03/75 2 

27/03/75 The Towering Inferno Plaza 70mm Panavision 11/02/76 46 

03/07/75 The Poseidon Adventure plus Butch Cassidy  Mayfair Reissue – 70mm Panavision 23/07/75 3 

13/08/75 Rollerball Mayfair 70mm Spherical 15/10/75 9 

16/10/75 Rollerball move over from Mayfair Paris 70mm Spherical 12/11/75 4 

31/10/75 Doctor Zhivago Barclay Reissue – 70mm Panavision 24/12/75 8 

28/11/75 Camelot Ascot Reissue – 70mm Panavision 04/12/75 1 

04/03/76 Song of Norway Mayfair Reissue – Super Panavision 10/03/76 1 

14/04/76 Lucky Lady Plaza 70mm Spherical 09/06/76 7 

15/04/76 Deliverance Village Cinema City  Reissue – 70mm Panavision 27/05/76 6 
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1974 to 1977 1978 to 1981 1982 to 1985 1986 to 1989

CINEMA MULTI PLEX

Todd-AO Super Technirama Super Panavision Ultra Panavision 70mm Blow Up
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17/09/76 Airport 77 plus Earthquake Ascot Reissue – 70mm Panavision 07/10/76 3 

18/10/76 Gone with the Wind Paramount Reissue - 70mm Spherical 16/12/76 8 

19/11/76 Doctor Zhivago Forum Reissue – 70mm Panavision 16/12/76 4 

19/11/76 The Ten Commandments Barclay Reissue – 70mm Vistavision 30/12/76 5 

16/12/76 The Return of a Man Called Horse Plaza 70mm Panavision 26/01/77 3 

17/12/76 Logan’s Run Paramount 70mm Todd-AO 35 10/02/77 8 

20/01/77 The Sound of Music Mayfair Reissue – Todd-AO 01/02/77 2 

20/03/77 West Side Story - Screened twice Paris Reissue – Super Panavision 27/03/77 1 

21/04/77 Funny Girl Century Reissue – 70mm Panavision 25/05/77 5 

04/08/77 My Fair Lady and The Sound of Music Century Reissue – Super / Todd-AO 11/08/77 1 

12/08/77 My Fair Lady Century Reissue – Super Panavision 24/08/77 2 

27/10/77 Star Wars HEC 70mm Panavision 01/02/79 66 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Please Note: The newspaper ad block on the next page does not advertise Doctor Zhivago and Gone with the Wind in 

70mm. As the advertisement from the 19th November 1976 Sydney Sun newspaper cannot confirm if the two films 

were presented in 70mm, the total count of 70mm releases between 1974 and 1977 does not include these two titles. 

The last time Doctor Zhivago was advertised in 70mm was on the 31st October 1975 at the Barclay cinema and Gone 

with the Wind was last advertised in 70mm on the 1st December 1972 at the Forum cinema. 
 



 

Compiled by Doug Louden [updated 19/08/16] 
 

  



 

Compiled by Doug Louden [updated 19/08/16] 
 

SYDNEY IN 70MM – PART 2 

 

 

 

 

 
 

When CinemaScope showcased in 1953, there were 

nineteen theatres, six cinema exhibitors and eleven 

film studios distributing motion pictures in the key 

city theatres of Sydney. 
 

The following table lists the names of these 

exhibitors, their associated theatres and aligned 

distribution in Sydney when CinemaScope opened. 

 

HOYTS THEATRES Regent 
Plaza 
Century 
Embassy 
Esquire [Town] 

Mayfair 
Palace 
Park [Paris] 

Twentieth Century Fox 
Warner Bros 
United Artists 
RKO Radio Pictures 
Republic Pictures 
Walt Disney 

METRO THEATRES St James 
Liberty 

Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer 

UNION THEATRES State 
Capitol 
Lyceum 
Lyric [Forum] 
Victory [Rapallo] 
Palladium [Barclay] 

Universal Pictures 
Columbia Pictures 
Rank [BEF] 

CARROLL THEATRES 
DAVID CRAVEN 

Prince Edward 
Variety 

Paramount Pictures 
 

DAWSON & SELLECK Savoy  
 

As Hoyts Theatres was the distribution exhibitor for 

Twentieth Century Fox, the first film in CinemaScope, 

The Robe, premiered exclusively at the Hoyts Regent 

theatre on the 9th December 1953. 
 

 

After the Hoyts Regent CinemaScope installation, the 

Hoyts Plaza, Esquire [Town], Mayfair and Century 

theatres were equipped for Cinemascope. Hoyts 

remaining city theatres the Palace, Embassy and Park 

continued to present Spherical productions until their 

subsequent installation to present CinemaScope.  
 

 

The following advertisements listed in date order are 

the first CinemaScope films which screened at the key 

city cinemas for Hoyts theatres in Sydney. 
 

 

09/12/53 
21/01/54 
15/04/54 
09/12/54 
09/06/55 
12/07/56 
07/03/57 
15/03/57 

Regent 
Plaza 
Esquire [Town] 

Mayfair 
Century 

Palace 
Embassy 
Palladium 

The Robe 
How to Marry a Millionaire 
The Robe – move over 
Women’s World 
Prince of Players 
The Dark Avenger 
Loser Takes All 
Broken Lance - Reissue 
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THE ROBE 
9th December 1953 to 7th April 1954 – Season 17 weeks √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE ROBE was transferred to the Hoyts Esquire theatre on the 

recently installed Miracle Mirror Screen on the 15th April 1954. 
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HOW TO MARRY A MILLIONAIRE 
21st January 1954 to 13th April 1954 – Season 13 weeks and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 HOW TO MARRY A MILLIONAIRE was followed at the Hoyts Plaza by BENEATH THE 12 MILE REEF which 

appears on the next page as a noteworthy entry into the early releases of CinemaScope … 
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BENEATH THE 12-MILE REEF 
15th April 1954 to 9th June 1954 – Season 7 weeks and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Due to the opening of the film KNIGHTS OF THE ROUND TABLE in CinemaScope and Perspecta Stereophonic Sound at 

the St James theatre, BENEATH THE 12-MILE REEF from Twentieth Century Fox was the first CinemaScope film 

advertised with the caption in Genuine Stereophonic Sound … 
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THE COMMAND 

11th November 1954 to 1st December 1954 – Season 2 weeks and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE COMMAND from Warner Bros. was lensed in Vistarama and marketed in CinemaScope. THE HIGH AND 

THE MIGHTY was Warner Bros first motion picture lensed in CinemaScope … 
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The Sun, Thursday Dec. 9, 1954 Page 89 

 



 

Compiled by Doug Louden [updated 19/08/16] 
 

WOMEN’S WORLD 

9th December 1954 to 16th March 1955 – Season 13 weeks and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WOMEN’S WORLD was the first CinemaScope film released at the Hoyts Mayfair theatre … 
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PRINCE OF PLAYERS 

9th June 1955 to 6th July 1955 – Season 3 weeks and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PRINCE OF PLAYERS was the first CinemaScope film released at the Hoyts Century theatre … 
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THE HIGH AND THE MIGHTY 

11th August 1955 to 21st September 1955 – Season 5 weeks and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE HIGH AND THE MIGHTY was the first Warner Bro’s film lensed in CinemaScope. 

Note the incorrect spelling HOYTS REGENT – IN CENEMASCOPE ! 
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SITTING BULL 
1st September 1955 to 21st September 1955 – Season 2 weeks and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SITTING BULL was the first United Artist’s film lensed in CinemaScope … 
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20,000 LEAGUES UNDER THE SEA 
15th December 1955 to 8th February 1956 – Season 7 weeks and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

20,000 LEAGUES UNDER THE SEA was the first Walt Disney 

live action feature film lensed in CinemaScope which included 

on the same programme, the studios first CinemaScope 

cartoon titled TOOT, WHISTLE, PLUNK and BOOM … 
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THE CONQUEROR 
2ND May 1957 to 22nd May 1957 – Season 2 weeks and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RKO Radio Pictures marketed their wide screen releases in 

Superscope with UNDERWATER as the first film released on the 

14th July 1955 at the Hoyts Plaza theatre. THE CONQUEROR 

followed by THE BRAVE ONE were the two RKO Radio Pictures 

films which were lensed in CinemaScope … 
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THE DARK AVENGER 

12th July 1956 to 25th July 1956 – Season 1 week and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE DARK AVENGER was the first CinemaScope film released at the Hoyts Palace theatre … 
 

The Palace theatre in Sydney was located at 255 

Pitt Street and opened in 1896 as a live theatre 

venue. Refurbished in 1923 to accommodate the 

film presentation, the theatre was later operated 

by Hoyts Theatres. 

 

The Palace theatre was the sixth Hoyts city 

theatre in Sydney equipped to present 

CinemaScope with the reissue of The Dark 

Avenger as its first anamorphic presentation. 

 

The Palace theatre which did not present 70mm, 

continued to present seasonal live theatre with 

The Secretary Bird as its last production and 

Skippy and the Intruders as the last film 

presentation closing on 3rd January 1970. 
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LOSER TAKES ALL 

14th February 1957 to 13th March 1957 – Season 3 week and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LOSER TAKES ALL was the first CinemaScope film released at the Embassy theatre … 
 

The Embassy theatre in Sydney was located at 97 

Castlereagh Street and was built on the site of the 

original Tivoli. The Embassy opened in 1934 as a 

joint venture with Greater Union and Hoyts. 

 

Situated next door but one to the Hoyts Mayfair 

theatre, the Embassy was the seventh Hoyts 

cinema in the key city theatre of Sydney equipped 

to present CinemaScope with Loser Takes All as 

its first anamorphic presentation. 

 

The Embassy theatre which did not present 

70mm, continued as a joint with Greater Union 

predominately screening contemporary films 

remaining under the banner of Hoyts theatres 

with The Black Bird as the last attraction closing 

on 16th February 1977. 
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BROKEN LANCE 

22nd February 1957 to 28th February 1957 – Season 0 week and 7 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

The reissue of BROKEN LANCE was the first CinemaScope film released at the Palladium theatre … 
 

The Palladium theatre was located at 681 George 

Street Sydney on the site originally occupied by 

the Haymarket theatre [1916]. The theatre was 

converted into an indoor golf course and reverted 

back to cinema in 1935 renamed the Civic theatre. 

In 1938 the Civic was renamed to the Palladium 

operating as a live theatre and film presentation. 

 

Operated by Hoyts Theatres for a brief two years 

from October 1955, the Palladium theatre was the 

eighth Hoyts key city cinema of Sydney equipped 

to present CinemaScope with the reissue of 

Broken Lance as its first anamorphic presentation. 

 

Returning to stage and screen with Greater Union 

control from April 1957, the Palladium closed in 

December 1961 with Sabu and the Magic Ring for 

refurbishment to become the 70mm equipped 

Barclay cinema reopening on 21st December 1962. 
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AROUND THE WORLD IN 80 DAYS 
2nd October 1957 to 25th November 1959 – Season 122 weeks √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Hoyts Paris stood on the site of the Australian 

Picture Palace [1916] renamed the Tatler, then as 

the Park and finally as Hoyts Paris in 1954. The Paris theatre was refurbished in 1957 for the premiere of 

Around the World in 80 Days in Cinestage on the 2nd October 1957. 

"Cinestage prints were special 35mm anamorphic reductions from the 65mm 24 fps version of the film. The 

squeeze factor was less than the conventional 'Scope' 2:1 and required varimorph projection lenses." 

The Hoyts Paris theatre did not present the CinemaScope 2.55:1 aspect ratio films due to the theatres 

showcase event of CineStage for Around the World in 80 Days and the 70mm films which followed. It was 

not until the Panavision release of Taras Bulba on the 6th June 1963 after the 70mm release of Exodus did 

the Hoyts Paris theatre present a 35mm 2.35:1 aspect ratio anamorphic release print.  
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SYDNEY IN 70MM – PART 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

When CinemaScope showcased The Robe in 1953, the 

exhibitor Metro Theatres had two key city theatres in 

Sydney. These were the St James and Liberty. 

 

The St James opened as a live theatre in 1926 and 

presented Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer films under the 

direction of Sir Benjamin and John Fuller in 1933. 

 

In 1954 the St James was equipped for CinemaScope 

and Perspecta Stereophonic Sound with the peculiarity 

of the screen being erected in front of the original 

proscenium screen as depicted right and by the 

document: THEATRE DATA - ST. JAMES 

 

The Liberty opened on the 31st March 1934 with Only 

Yesterday as the first attraction. Operated by Metro 

theatres in 1937, the Liberty was equipped for 

CinemaScope with Rose Marie as its first film on the 

30th August 1954. 

                                                                                          

 

 

The first film advertised in Metroscope was Deep in My Heart which opened at the St James and suburban 

Metro Theatres on the 31st March 1955. 
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KNIGHTS OF THE ROUND TABLE 

15th April 1954 to 28th July 1954 – Season 14 weeks and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

KNIGHTS OF THE ROUND TABLE was the first CinemaScope release at the St James theatre … 

 
The St James did not present 70mm and closed on the 20th March 1971 with the reissue The Wizard of Oz 
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ROSE MARIE 

30th August 1954 to 19th September 1954 – Season 2 week and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ROSE MARIE was the first CinemaScope film released at the Liberty theatre … 
 

The Liberty which did not present 70mm, closed on the 30th January 1975 in conjunction with the adjoining Gala 

cinema [originally Hoyts News-Luxe] to be demolished for construction of the Greater Union Pitt Centre. 
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SYDNEY IN 70MM – PART 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

When CinemaScope showcased The Robe in 1953, 

Greater Union had six key city theatres in Sydney. 

These were the State, Capitol, Lyceum, Lyric, Victory 

and the Palladium. 
 

Originally called Union Theatres renamed Greater 

Union in 1932, the exhibitor was a late entry into 

CinemaScope due in short, to their distribution 

studios, Universal International and Columbia Pictures 

limited CinemaScope releases. 

 

Before the first Universal and Columbia Pictures 

studios CinemaScope productions were released in 

1955, Greater Union theatres advertised their other 

releases ON THE GIANT WYDASCOPE SCREEN which in 

principle meant the film was cropped or masked to 

look like a wider image to its screen height. 

 

With the State and Capitol theatres as the flagship 

cinemas for Greater Union, the majority of the 

CinemaScope films screened at these two theatres 

included the wide screen presentations in VistaVision 

with the first White Christmas screening at the Capitol 

theatre simultaneously with the Prince Edward theatre 

on the 17th December 1954. 
 

The first released CinemaScope film at Greater Union 

was Captain Lightfoot followed by Sign of the Pagan 

both of which were from Universal International and 

screened at the State theatre. 
 

After the State theatre CinemaScope installation, the 

Capitol, Lyceum, Lyric and Victory theatres were 

equipped for Cinemascope. The Palladium was 

equipped during the theatres lease to Hoyts theatres.  
 

The following advertisements listed in date order are 

the first CinemaScope films which screened at the key 

city cinemas for Greater Union theatres in Sydney. 
 

 
16/06/55 
30/09/55 
13/09/56 
01/11/56 
01/03/57 

State 
Capitol 
Lyric [Forum] 
Lyceum 
Victory 

Captain Lightfoot 
The Black Shield of Falworth 
Picnic - Reissue 
Walk the Proud Land 
Mister Cory 
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CAPTAIN LIGHTFOOT 

16th June 1955 to 6th July 1955 – Season 2 weeks and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Captain Lightfoot was the first CinemaScope film released at the State theatre … 
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SIGN OF THE PAGAN 

9th September 1955 to 29th September 1955 – Season 2 weeks and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sign of the Pagan was the second CinemaScope film released at the State theatre … 
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THE BLACK SHIELD OF FALWORTH 
30th September 1955 to 13th October 1955 – Season 1 week and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Black Shield of Falworth was the first CinemaScope film lensed by Universal International and the first 

CinemaScope film released at the Capitol theatre … 
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ROUGH COMPANY 
28th October 1955 to 17th November 1955 – Season 2 weeks and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ROUGH COMPANY was the first Columbia Pictures feature film lensed in CinemaScope … 

Also known as The Violent Men in other territories … 
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PICNIC 
13th September 1956 to 19th September 1956 – Season 0 week and 7 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The reissue of PICNIC was the first CinemaScope film screened at the Lyric theatre … 
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WALK THE PROUD LAND 

1st November 1956 to 14th November 1956 – Season 1 week and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WALK THE PROUD LAND was the first CinemaScope film screened at the Lyceum theatre … 
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MISTER CORY 
1st March 1957 to 28th March 1957 – Season 3 weeks and 6 days √ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

MISTER CORY was the first CinemaScope film screened at the Victory theatre … 

 
The Victory theatre was 

located at 525 George 

Street Sydney on the site 

originally occupied by the 

Colonial No.2 theatre 

renamed to the Empress 

in 1913. The Empress was 

refurbished in 1938 

renamed as the Victory 

theatre opening on the 

16th December 1938 with 

Pygmalion starring Leslie 

Howard. 

 

Operated by exhibitor Greater Union Theatres, the Victory theatre was 

a late entry into CinemaScope due its Academy ratio proscenium and 

after screen alterations, presented Mister Cory as the theatres first 

anamorphic presentation. 

 

The Victory was refurbished and renamed the Rapallo theatre on the 16th December 1966 with Carry on Cowboy plus 

A Home of Your Own as its first attraction. The Rapallo which do not present 70mm, closed in conjunction with the 

adjoining Paramount cinema on the 30th June 1983 with Flying High II: The Sequel as its last attraction. 
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SYDNEY IN 70MM – PART 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For the other three key city exhibitors in Sydney, the 

Variety theatre was destroyed by a fire in 1954 and 

the Savoy an independent cinema which opened as 

the Adyar Hall in 1924 renamed the Savoy in 1929 

predominantly screened foreign films. The Savoy 

presented anamorphic motion pictures during the 

Panavision era and the notable reissue of Walt Disney 

Fantasia on the 20th March 1970. After a fifty week 

season of Summer of ‘42, the Savoy closed on the 21st 

December 1972 with Ulysses as its last attraction. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Prince Edward which screened films from 

Paramount Pictures, showcased White Christmas in 

VistaVision on the 17th December 1954 and its first 

anamorphic release was the film On the Double 

lensed in Panavision opening on 27th October 1961. 
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CINEMASCOPE 
 

The following table is a summary of the first CinemaScope releases for the exhibitor and the studio 

distribution. White Christmas has also been included as date reference as the first film in VistaVision and 

Around the World in 80 Days in Cinestage … 
 

 

 

The longest season 35mm 

film released during the 

2.55:1 CinemaScope era 

was A Man Called Peter 

which opened at the Hoyts 

Century theatre on the 7th 

July 1955 for a 26 week 

season. The longest season 

35mm released film during 

the 2.35:1 CinemaScope era 

was The Bridge on the River 

Kwai which opened at the 

Lyceum theatre on the 8th 

March 1958 for a 31 week 

season. 

Two noteworthy films to close on this chapter are the last two films 

lensed in CinemaScope. In Like Flint opened on the 15th June 1967 and 

Caprice opened on the 20th July 1967 at the Hoyts Regent theatre. 

Fitting that both of these Twentieth Century Fox films opened at the 

birthplace of CinemaScope. 

FILM THEATRE OPENED CLOSED WEEKS 

The Robe – Twentieth Century Fox Regent 09/12/53 07/04/54 17 

How To Marry a Millionaire - First Plaza 21/01/54 13/04/54 14 

Knights of the Round Table – Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer St James 15/04/54 28/07/54 15 

The Robe move over  -  First Esquire 15/04/54 12/05/54 4 

Rose Marie - First Liberty 30/08/54 19/09/54 3 

Women’s World - First Mayfair 09/12/54 16/03/55 14 

White Christmas  - Paramount Pictures [VistaVision] Prince Edward 17/12/54 17/02/55 9 

Prince of Players - First Century 09/06/55 06/07/55 4 

Captain Lightfoot -  First State 16/06/55 06/07/55 3 

The High and the Mighty – Warner Bros Regent 11/08/55 21/09/55 6 

Sitting Bull– United Artists Plaza 01/09/55 21/09/55 3 

The Black Shield of Falworth – Universal Capitol 30/09/55 13/10/55 2 

Rough Company – Columbia Pictures Capitol 28/10/55 17/11/55 3 

20,000 Leagues Under the Sea – Walt Disney Plaza 15/12/55 08/02/56 8 

The Dark Avenger - First Palace 12/07/56 25/07/57 2 

Picnic [Reissue] -  First Lyric 13/09/56 19/09/56 1 

Walk the Proud Land -  First Lyceum 01/11/56 14/11/56 2 

Loser Takes All - First Embassy 07/02/57 13/03/57 5 

Broken Lance [Reissue] - First Palladium 22/02/57 28/02/57 1 

Mister Cory - First Victory 01/03/57 28/03/57 4 

The Conqueror – RKO Radio Pictures Plaza 02/05/57 22/05/57 3 

Around the World in 80 Days - Cinestage Paris 02/10/57 25/11/59 122 


